



PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 19 MAY 2000

CONTENTS

No.

PROCLAMATION

 3122
 Gauteng Land Administration Act (11/1996): Transfer of administration of sections 2, 3 and 4 to the Member of the Executive Council responsible for Development Planning and Local Government
 2

PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

by

the Premier

No. 3122, 2000

GAUTENG LAND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1996 (ACT No. 11 OF 1996)

In terms of section 137 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act No. 108 of 1996), and in pursuance of a resolution of the Premier-in-Executive Council dated 16 February 2000, I hereby transfer the administration of sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Gauteng Land Administration Act, 1996 (Act No. 11 of 1996), which was previously entrusted to the Member of the Executive Council responsible for Housing to the Member of the Executive Council responsible for Housing to the Member of the Executive Council responsible for Development Planning and Local Government.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 16 day of May, Two Thousand.

M. SHILOWA

Premier: Gauteng Province

Printed by the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001, for the **Gauteng Provincial Administration**, Johannesburg Gedruk deur die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001, vir die **Gauteng Provinsiale Administrasie**, Johannesburg

Page

No.

Gazette

No.

56